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PURPOSE, SCOPE AND AUTHORITY

Purpose
The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether Eric Stewart d/b/a Ironman Moving Services (Ironman Moving) has corrected violations of commission rules identified in a 2011 staff investigation report that provided the company with comprehensive technical assistance.

Scope
The scope of the investigation focuses on the intrastate transportation of household goods in Washington by Ironman Moving for the months of April through July 2011, and the company’s compliance with state laws and commission rules during that period.

Authority
Staff conducts this investigation pursuant to Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 81.04.070, RCW 81.80.130, and RCW 81.80.330. Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15-010 gives the commission authority to regulate companies that transport household goods within the state of Washington.  

Staff
Rayne Pearson, Compliance Investigator
(360) 664-1111
rpearson@utc.wa.gov



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In January 2011, Compliance Investigations staff conducted an investigation into the business practices of Ironman Moving as part of a routine review of permitted carriers. In the investigation report, staff cited multiple violations of Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-15 and Tariff 15-C, as follows:

· Failure to supply an estimate to each customer prior to moving household goods in violation of WAC 480-15-630.
· Failure to use a proper estimate format and failure to accurately complete its estimate forms in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.  
· Failure to use a proper bill of lading format, including contract terms and conditions, in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C.  
· Failure to properly complete bills of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C.  
· Use of unauthorized trade names in violation of WAC 480-15-390(1).
· Advertising in violation of WAC 480-15-610.
· Failure to follow the terms, conditions, rates, and all other requirements imposed by Tariff 15-C in violation of WAC 480-15-490(3). 

Staff recommended that Ironman Moving attend commission-conducted rule and tariff training in Olympia. Staff also recommended that Ironman Moving closely review the 2011 investigation report because it provided valuable technical assistance in each of the areas that needed improvement. Staff did not recommend penalties at that time.

The 2011 investigation required a follow-up investigation in one year. 

A copy of the 2011 Investigation Report is attached as Appendix A.

2012 Investigation
Staff reviewed 39 moves conducted by Ironman Moving between the months of April and July 2011, and found that Ironman Moving continues to be in violation of commission rules and Household Goods Tariff 15-C in all but one of the areas cited in the 2011 investigation report, as follows: 

· Failure to use a proper estimate format and failure to accurately complete its estimate forms in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.  
· Failure to use a proper bill of lading format, including contract terms and conditions, in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C.  
· Failure to properly complete bills of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C.  
· Use of an unauthorized trade name in violation of WAC 480-15-390.
· Advertising in violation of WAC 480-15-610.
· Failure to follow the terms, conditions, rates, and all other requirements imposed by Tariff 15-C in violation of WAC 480-15-490. 

Recommendation
For repeat and continuing violations identified in the 2011 investigation report, staff recommends a total penalty of $2,300 for the following violations: 

· $100 for failure to respond to the commission’s data request by the date directed in violation of RCW 81.04.380.
· $100 for failure to provide a cube sheet inventory in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(g).
· $100 for failure to include a space on the estimate for the customer’s signature and the date signed in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s).
· $100 for failure to include a space on the estimate for the customer to sign or initial that the customer received the brochure “Your Guide to Moving in Washington State” in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(c).
· $100 for failure to include a section on the estimate for recording third-party or accessorial services and associated charges in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(l).
· $100 for failure to obtain the customer’s signature on each of the 39 estimates reviewed in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s). 
· $100 for failure to obtain the customer’s initials next to the chosen valuation option on each of the 39 estimates reviewed in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(m).
· $100 for failure to include a section on the bill of lading for declaring the length of time and location at which the customer wishes property to be stored in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(g). 
· $100 for failure to include a section on the bill of lading to indicate whether the associated estimate is binding or non-binding in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(h).
· $100 for failure to include a statement on the bill of lading that the carrier must release the shipment to a customer upon payment of no more than 110 percent of the estimated charges when the carrier uses a non-binding estimate in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(i).
· $100 for failure to include an explanation of the valuation options on the bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k).  
· $100 for failure to include the amount and type of every charge assessed as a separate line item on the bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(n). 
· $100 for failure to include contract terms and conditions on the bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(2).
· $100 for failure to obtain the customer’s initials next to the chosen valuation option on the bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k). 
· $100 for use of an unauthorized trade name on the company’s estimate form, bill of lading, and website, in violation of WAC 480-15-390.
· $100 for failure to include the company’s commission-issued permit number in violation of WAC 480-15-610(1).
· $100 for failure to use the company’s trade name as recorded at the commission in the company’s URL (web address) in violation of WAC 480-15-610(1).
· $100 for failure to use the company’s trade name as recorded at the commission on the website itself.
· $100 for failure to include the company’s physical address on the company’s website in violation of WAC 480-15-610(1).
· $100 for displaying the video clip that advertises “free use of moving boxes” on the company’s website in violation of WAC 480-15-610(6).
· $100 for failure to bill the required minimum hours for weekend moves in violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230.
· $100 for improperly recording time in increments of one, five, and ten minutes, in violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230.
· $100 for engaging in a “box loaning program” in violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 225.

Staff recommends that Ironman Moving implement the changes outlined in this report immediately, and submit both a written compliance plan and copies of its modified forms to staff for review.





BACKGROUND

Company History
Ironman Moving was granted temporary authority on January 10, 2002. On March 13, 2002, the company was granted permanent authority in Docket No. MV-151457.

Eric Stewart d/b/a Ironman Moving Services is a sole proprietorship governed by Eric and Susan Stewart. The company’s business address is 4215A Britton Road, Bellingham, Washington 98226.

Company Information
Since 2002, when Ironman Moving was granted permanent operating authority, there has been one consumer complaint filed against the company. 

On July 9, 2002, the company’s permit was suspended for failure to maintain required insurance in Docket No. MV-152205. Proof of insurance was received on July 29, 2002, and the company’s permit was reinstated. 

Further suspensions under Docket No. TV-030971 occurred as follows:
· November 7, 2003: suspended for failure to maintain required insurance; reinstated November 10, 2003.
· July 7, 2004: suspended for failure to maintain required insurance; reinstated July 23, 2004.
· December 28, 2004: suspended for failure to maintain required insurance; reinstated January 6, 2005.

On June 13, 2006, Ironman Moving was assessed a $100 penalty in Docket No. TV-060980 for failure to timely file an annual report for 2005. The company filed its report on September 22, 2006.

On June 20, 2007, Ironman Moving was assessed a $200 penalty in Docket No. TV-071267 for a repeat failure to timely file an annual report for 2006. The company filed its report on July 18, 2007.

On June 19, 2008, Ironman Moving was assessed a $300 penalty in Docket No. TV-081103 for a repeat failure to timely file an annual report for 2007. The company filed its report November 18, 2009.

On June 11, 2010, Ironman Moving was assessed a $100 penalty in Docket No. TV-101009 for failure to timely file an annual report for 2009. The company filed its report on December 1, 2010.

On July 12, 2011, Ironman Moving was assessed a $200 penalty in Docket TV-111139 for failure to timely file an annual report for 2010. The company filed its report on June 22, 2011.


Revenue for Ironman Moving as reflected in its most recent annual reports filed with the commission is as follows:

	Reporting Year
	Date Filed
	Revenue

	2008
	May 19, 2009
	$83,700.42

	2009
	December 1, 2010
	$206,920.77

	2010
	June 22, 2011
	$204,318.00



2011 Investigation
In 2011, staff conducted an investigation into the business practices of Ironman Moving based on a routine review of permitted carriers. Staff cited 244 violations of commission rules and Tariff 15-C, as follows:

· 101 violations of WAC 480-15-630 for failing to issue an estimate to each customer prior to performing a household goods move.
· Two (2) violations of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85, for failure to use a proper estimate format and failure to accurately complete estimate forms.
· 103 violations of WAC 480-15-710(3) and Tariff 15-C, Item 95, for failure to use a proper bill of lading format, including contract terms and conditions.
· 11 violations of 480-15-710(3) and Tariff 15-C, Item 95, for failure to properly complete bills of lading.
· One (1) violation of WAC 480-15-390(1) for advertising under an unauthorized trade name.
· Four (4) violations of WAC 480-15-610 for failure to include a commission issued permit number, failure to use the company’s trade name as recorded at the commission, failure to include a physical address, and advertising free boxes on the company’s website.
· 22 violations of WAC 480-15-490 for failing to follow the rates, terms and conditions imposed by Tariff 15-C; specifically, recording time in increments not authorized by Item 225, operating a “box” loaning program, and collecting sales tax. 

Staff did not recommend penalties in connection with the 2011 investigation. Consistent with commission policy, staff provided Ironman Moving with extensive technical assistance in order to give the company an opportunity to come into compliance, as well as put the company on notice that future violations would result in enforcement action, including penalties.






Consumer Complaint 113279
On March 5, 2012, a consumer filed a complaint with the commission against Ironman Moving (complaint 113279). At the conclusion of the complaint investigation, staff cited 52 rule violations and provided technical assistance for each, as follows:

	WAC 480-15-890(1)

	3 violations: Failure to respond to commission staff regarding a customer's complaint in a timely manner.

	WAC 480-15-630

	1 violation: Failure to issue an estimate to the customer containing all of the elements required by the commission-published tariff based on a visual inspection of the customer’s goods prior to the move.

	WAC 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(a)
	1 violation: Failure to list the company's fax number upon the company's estimate sheet.

	WAC 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(c)
	1 violation: Failure to provide a space for the customer to sign or initial they were provided a copy of the commission’s brochure “Your Guide to Moving in Washington State” upon the company's estimate sheet.

	WAC 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(g)
	1 violation: Failure to complete a household goods cube sheet inventory of the items upon which the estimate is based and list the estimated cubic footage for each item. 

	WAC 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(l)
	1 violation: Failure to include a section for recording any third-party or accessorial services to be provided upon the company's estimate sheet. 

	WAC 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(m)
	1 violation: Failure to include a complete valuation section for charges for loss or damage protection coverage (valuation) upon the company's estimate sheet.

	WAC 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(q)(ii, iii, and iv)
	1 violation: Failure to list the correct terms and conditions upon the company's estimate sheet regarding the release of shipment and payment.

	WAC 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(r)
	1 violation: Failure to list the forms of payment the carrier will accept, including any terms or conditions that apply to the method of payment, such as interest rates charged for credit plans on the estimate sheet.

	WAC 480-15-630(7) / Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s)
	1 violation: Failure to include a space for the customer's signature and the date signed on the estimate sheet.

	WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)
	3 violations: Failure to ensure the company representative (1) signed and (2) dated, and the customer (3) dated the bill of lading.

	WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(a)
	4 violations:  Failure to list (1) the company’s website (www.ironmanmoversbellingham.com), (2) fax number, (3) household goods permit number, and (4) correct address on the bill of lading

	WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(g)
	1 violation: Failure to include a section on the bill of lading for declaring the length of time and location at which the customer wishes property to be stored.

	WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(h)
	1 violation: Failure to include a section on the bill of lading to indicate whether the associated estimate is binding or non-binding.

	WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(i)
	1 violation: Failure to include a statement on the bill of lading on the bill of lading that the carrier must release the shipment to a customer on payment of no more than 110 percent of the estimated charges when the carrier uses a non-binding estimate.

	WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k)
	1 violation: Failure to list the correct valuation language on the bill of lading.

	WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(m)
	1 violation: Failure to record the on the bill of lading the time the carrier leaves the terminal and the time it returns to the terminal or is released to another carrier.

	WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(n)
	4 violations: Failure to include on the bill of lading the amount and type of every charge assessed as a separate line item.

	WAC 480-15-710(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 95(2)
	1 violation: Failure to include contract terms and conditions on the back of the bill of lading.

	WAC 480-15-800(2)

	1 violation: Use of impermissible language on the bill of lading, as follows: “It is the sole responsibility of the shipper at the time of loading and delivery to acknowledge in writing on the bill of lading and/or the “Household Goods Inventory” any property damage to residence at origin or destination. Otherwise, Iron Man Movers & Storage, Inc. will not be responsible for any damages.” And, above the signature section, “No damage to items or residence.”

	WAC 480-15-490(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 225

	1 violation: Use of impermissible language on the bill of lading regarding a “box loaning program.” The language on the company’s bill of lading reads as follows: “If you are using our box loaning program, boxes must be returned to Iron Man Movers emptied, flattened, and in good condition within 10 days of your move in order to receive your deposit back. Allow one to two weeks for the boxes to be inventoried and the refund processed.”

	WAC 480-15-490(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 225

	2 violations: Unauthorized charges listed on the bill of lading. Item 225 sets forth the allowable rates for boxes and other packing materials. It does not include (1) tape or (2) paper. You are not allowed to bill customers for materials not expressly authorized by Tariff 15-C.

	WAC 480-15-490(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 230(7)
	1 violation: Listing an unauthorized “two hour minimum charge” on bill of lading.

	WAC 480-15-490(3) / Tariff 15-C, Item 230(2)
	1 violation: Failure to accurately bill travel time.

	WAC 480-15-390(1)

	2 violations: Use of non-permitted trade names, (1) "IronMan Movers” and (2) “Iron Man Movers & Storage, Inc.” on the bill of lading and your website.

	WAC 480-15-610(1)

	5 violations: (1) Failure to include your commission-issued permit number on your business card.  (2) Failure to include your physical address on file with the commission in your advertisement. (3) Advertising under a non-permitted trade name. 

	WAC 480-15-610(6)

	1 violation: Advertising services or rates that conflict with those in the tariff.

	WAC 480-15-610(2)

	1 violation: False or misleading advertising. Your ad states that you have been in business for 18 years. Ironman Moving Services has held a permit with the commission to transport household goods for 10 years, not 18.

	WAC 480-15-800(1)

	1 violation: Failure to provide the customer with all information and forms necessary to file a complaint or claim.



	WAC 480-15-810(1)

	2 violations: Failure to notify the customer, in writing, within 10 business days that it has received the claim or complaint and (2) advise the customer of the availability of the commission for further review by providing the commission's toll-free number and mailing address.

	WAC 480-15-810(3)

	1 violation: Failure to advise the customer of the resolution of the complaint or claim in writing.

	WAC 480-15-810(4)

	1 violation: Failure to pay the claim, refuse the claim, or make a compromise offer to the customer within 90 days.

	WAC 480-15-810(4)(a)

	2 violations: The company must, (1) for each thirty-day period thereafter until the claim is settled, inform the customer, in writing, of the reason it failed to resolve the claim or clearly state its final offer or denial and close the claim and (2) advise the customer of the availability of the commission for further review by providing the commission's toll-free number and mailing address.


	WAC 480-15-810(4)(b)

	1 violation: Failure to maintain a copy of the written correspondence required in (a) of this sub-section in the complaint or claim file for three years.



A copy of complaint 113279 and copies of the forms associated with the complaint are attached as Appendix B. 

2012 Investigation
Staff initiated this investigation into the business practices of Ironman Moving as a follow-up to the 2011 investigation.




INVESTIGATION

Data Request
On February 29, 2012, staff requested the following records and information from Ironman Moving:

1. For every residential move performed within the state of Washington from April 1, 2011, through July 31, 2011, please provide all supporting documents related to each customer’s move, including, but not limited to, the bill of lading, estimate, supplemental estimate, inventory records, weight slips, and all documents related to temporary storage of the goods.  

2. A copy of the company’s customer complaint and claims register, listing all complaints and claims received from April 1, 2011, through July 31, 2011, and including all documents related to each complaint and claim.

A copy of the data request is attached as Appendix C. 

Staff directed Ironman Moving to respond by March 7, 2012. After several follow-up requests, a response was received on April 6, 2012. Ironman Moving did not provide a copy of the company’s customer complaint and damage claims register.

Staff used the documents and information furnished from this data request to conduct its investigation of the company’s business practices. Of the 50 moves reviewed, 11 were non-jurisdictional (e.g. commercial or in-home). Each of the 39 moves reviewed were local, or hourly-rated.

Findings
RCW 81.04.380 requires permitted household goods carriers to comply with every direction or requirement made by the commission or face penalties of up to $1,000 per violation per day for each day the company fails to comply. The company’s failure to respond to the commission’s data request in a timely manner violated RCW 81.04.380.

RCW 480-15-830 requires household goods carriers to retain customer complaints and claims for a period of three years from the date the complaint or claim is resolved. Ironman Moving failed to produce a copy of its complaint and claims register in violation of WAC 480-15-830. 

Recommendation
Penalty:  In connection with the 2011 investigation, staff issued a data request that required a response from Ironman Moving by September 6, 2010. A response was received October 14, 2010. The company’s response was 37 days late. Because Ironman Moving’s failure to respond to the 2012 data request in a timely manner constitutes a repeat violation, staff recommends a reduced penalty of $100 for one violation of RCW 81.04.380. Staff recommends a reduced penalty and cited one violation for the violation category because this is the first penalty the company has received for this particular violation.

General:  Ironman Moving must keep a complaint and claims register on file for three years from the date the complaint or claim was resolved. Staff considers this investigation as the company’s technical assistance regarding retention of complaint and claims records. If future violations are found, staff will recommend penalties or take other enforcement action.


ESTIMATES – FORMAT AND COMPLETION

Investigation
WAC 480-15-630 requires a household goods company to issue an estimate prior to every move, and requires that the estimate include all of the elements listed in Tariff 15-C, Item 85. Estimates are intended to protect consumers from deceptive practices and hidden charges. For example, requiring carriers to provide the brochure “Your Guide to Moving in Washington State” ensures that consumers are aware of their rights and are able to make informed decisions related to their move. 

2011 Investigation
In the 2011 investigation, Ironman Moving provided estimates in connection with only two of the 103 moves reviewed. Those forms did not include the following information, as required by rule and tariff: 

· The company’s email address, as required by Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(a).
· A cube sheet inventory, as required by Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(g).
· A space for the customer’s signature and the date signed, as required by Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s).
· A space for the customer to sign or initial that the customer received the brochure “Your Guide to Moving in Washington State,” as required by Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(c).
· A section for recording third-party or accessorial services and associated charges, as required by Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(l).
· A complete valuation section for charges for loss or damage protection coverage. While valuation options are listed, explanations for each option are not provided as required by Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(m).
· Information required for nonbinding estimates regarding release of shipment and payment, as required by Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(p)(q).
· A section indicating the forms of payment the carrier will accept, as required by Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(r).

In addition, the two estimate forms provided were not completed correctly. Staff found the following violations of Tariff 15-C, Item 85, on the estimate forms reviewed: 
 
· On each of the estimates reviewed, the company failed to obtain the customer’s initials next to the chosen valuation option in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(m). 
· On each of the estimates reviewed, the company failed to obtain the customer’s signature in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 82(s).

2012 Investigation
For each of the 39 moves reviewed, staff found repeat and continuing violations on the company’s estimate form, as follows: 

· Failure to provide a cube sheet inventory in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(g).
· Failure to include a space for the customer’s signature and the date signed in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s).
· Failure to include a space for the customer to sign or initial that the customer received the brochure “Your Guide to Moving in Washington State” in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(c).
· Failure to include a section for recording third-party or accessorial services and associated charges in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(l).

Staff also found the following new violations:

· Failure to include a section for recording overtime charges in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(k).
· Failure to include a section for recording storage charges in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(n).
· Failure to include a section for recording container and packing charges in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(o).

A copy of the estimate form used by Ironman Movers is attached as Appendix D.

In addition, the estimate forms were not completed correctly. Staff found the following repeat and continuing violations of Tariff 15-C, Item 85 on the estimate forms reviewed: 
 
· On each of the 39 estimates reviewed, the company failed to obtain the customer’s signature in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s).
· On each of the 39 estimates reviewed, the company failed to obtain the customer’s initials next to the chosen valuation option in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(m).

Staff also found the following new violation:

· On each of the 39 estimates reviewed, the company failed to obtain the customer’s initials next to the customer’s choice of a binding or nonbinding estimate Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(p)(q).

Findings
For each of the moves reviewed, Ironman Moving failed to use a proper estimate format and failed to properly complete its estimate forms in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85.

Recommendation
Penalty: Staff recommends a $100 penalty for each of the following repeat and continuing violations of WAC 480-15-630, for a total penalty of $600:

· $100 for failure to provide a cube sheet inventory in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(g).
· $100 for failure to include a space for the customer’s signature and the date signed in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s).
· $100 for failure to include a space for the customer to sign or initial that the customer received the brochure “Your Guide to Moving in Washington State” in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(c).
· $100 for failure to include a section for recording third-party or accessorial services and associated charges in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(l).
· $100 for failure to obtain the customer’s signature on each of the 39 estimates reviewed in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s).
· $100 for failure to obtain the customer’s initials next to the chosen valuation on each of the 39 estimates reviewed in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(m).

Because Ironman Moving received technical assistance in each of these areas as a result of the 2011 investigation, staff believes penalties are warranted. Staff cited one violation for each violation category (rather than 39 separate violations, which represents one violation for each estimate, or 273 violations, which represents seven violations per estimate for each of the 39 estimates) because these are the first penalties the company has received for these particular violations. Future violations of these requirements will result in escalated penalties or other enforcement action.

General: Ironman Moving must provide a properly formatted and properly completed estimate to each customer prior to moving the customer’s goods. The company must obtain the customer’s initials next to the customer’s choice of a binding or nonbinding estimate, and must include sections for recording overtime, storage, container, and packing charges. Staff considers this investigation as the company’s technical assistance regarding these estimate format and completion issues. If future violations are found, staff will recommend penalties or take other enforcement action. 

BILLS OF LADING – FORMAT AND COMPLETION

Investigation
WAC 480-15-710(3) requires a household goods company to issue a properly completed bill of lading for every move that includes all of the requirements listed in Tariff 15-C, Item 95. The bill of lading provides an itemized overview of all of the charges related to a given move, and explains when and how a carrier is required release a shipment and extend credit.
The back of the bill of lading discloses specific language regarding the terms and conditions of the contract. All of this information is required to ensure that consumers are aware of their rights and obligations under the law.

2011 Investigation
In the 2011 investigation, staff found that the bill of lading form used by Ironman Moving for the 103 moves performed during the review period violated the requirements of Tariff 15-C, Item 95, as follows: 

· Failure to include the company’s household goods permit number in violation of Item 95(1)(a).
· Failure to include the company’s website in violation of Item 95(1)(a).
· Failure to include the company’s email address in violation of Item 95(1)(a).
· Failure to include a section for declaring the length of time and location at which the customer wishes property to be stored in violation of Item 95(1)(g).
· Failure to include a section to indicate whether the associated estimate is binding or non-binding in violation of Item 95(1)(h).
· Failure to include a statement that the carrier must release the shipment to a customer upon payment of no more than 110 percent of the estimated charges when the carrier uses a non-binding estimate in violation of Item 95(1)(i).
· Failure to include an explanation of the valuation options in violation of Item 95(1)(k). 
· Failure to record the time the carrier leaves the terminal and the time it returns to the terminal or is released to another customer in violation of Item 95(1)(m).
· Failure to include the amount and type of every charge assessed as a separate line item in violation of Item 95(1)(n). The company recorded an hourly rate for each move, but provided no information regarding how that rate was calculated (i.e. number of personnel and number of vehicles used). Staff, therefore, has no way of determining whether the company’s rates comply with Tariff 15-C.
· Failure to include contract terms and conditions on the back of the bill of lading in violation of Item 95(2).

Additionally, staff found that Ironman Moving failed to properly complete 11 of its bills of lading as required by WAC 480-15-710(3) and Tariff 15-C, Item 95, as follows:

· For three customers, failure to record the exact address of the origin of the move, as required by Item 95(1)(d).
· For nine customers, failure to record the exact address of the destination of the move as required by Item 95(1)(e). 
· For one customer, failure to obtain the customer’s valuation selection, as required by Item 95(1)(k).
· For one customer, failure to record the start, stop, and any interruption times, as required by Item 95(1)(m).

2012 Investigation
For each of the 39 moves reviewed, Ironman Moving failed to use a proper bill of lading format and failed to properly complete its bills of lading in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95, as follows:

· Failure to include a section for declaring the length of time and location at which the customer wishes property to be stored in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(g).
· Failure to include a section to indicate whether the associated estimate is binding or non-binding in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(h).
· Failure to include a statement that the carrier must release the shipment to a customer upon payment of no more than 110 percent of the estimated charges when the carrier uses a non-binding estimate in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(i).
· Failure to include an explanation of the valuation options in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k). 
· Failure to include the amount and type of every charge assessed as a separate line item in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(n). The company recorded an hourly rate for each move, but provided no information regarding how that rate was calculated (i.e. number of personnel and number of vehicles used). Staff, therefore, has no way of determining whether the company’s rates comply with Tariff 15-C.
· Failure to include contract terms and conditions in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(2).
· Failure to obtain the customer’s initials next to the chosen valuation option in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k).

Staff also found new violations in the following areas:

· The bill of lading form used by Ironman Moving for each of the 39  moves reviewed now includes the language “2 hour minimum” in the rate section, in violation of WAC 480-15-490(3) and Tariff 15-C, Item 230.
· The bill of lading form used by Ironman Moving for each of the 39 moves reviewed now includes the language “no damage to items or residence” above the customer’s signature in violation of WAC 480-15-800, which allows consumers nine months from the date of the move to file a damage claim.

A copy of the bill of lading form used by Ironman Moving is attached as Appendix E.
Findings
Repeat Violations: Ironman Moving issued improper bills of lading  and failed obtain the customers’ initials next to the chosen valuation option for each of the 39 moves reviewed in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-710(3) and Tariff 15-C, Item 95.

Recommendation
Penalty: Staff recommends a $100 penalty for each of the following repeat and continuing violations of WAC 480-15-710(3), for a total penalty of $700:

· $100 for failure to include a section for declaring the length of time and location at which the customer wishes property to be stored in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(g).
· $100 for failure to include a section to indicate whether the associated estimate is binding or non-binding in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(h).
· $100 for failure to include a statement that the carrier must release the shipment to a customer upon payment of no more than 110 percent of the estimated charges when the carrier uses a non-binding estimate in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(i).
· $100 for failure to include an explanation of the valuation options in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k). 
· $100 for failure to include the amount and type of every charge assessed as a separate line item in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(n). The company recorded an hourly rate for each move, but provided no information regarding how that rate was calculated (i.e. number of personnel and number of vehicles used). Staff, therefore, has no way of determining whether the company’s rates comply with Tariff 15-C.
· $100 for failure to include contract terms and conditions in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(2).
· $100 for failure to obtain the customer’s initials next to the chosen valuation option in violation of Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k).

Because Ironman Moving received technical assistance in each of these areas as a result of the 2011 investigation, staff believes a penalty is warranted. Staff cited one violation for each violation category (rather than 39 separate violations, which represents one violation for each bill of lading, or 312 violations, which represents eight violations per bill of lading for each of the 39 bills of lading) because these are the first penalties the company has received for these particular violations. Future violations will result in escalated penalties or other enforcement action.

General: Ironman Moving must provide a properly formatted and properly completed bill of lading to each customer. The company must remove the language “2 hour minimum” and “no damage to items or residence” from its form. Staff strongly urges Ironman Moving to use the commission-approved bill of lading form, which can be found on the commission’s website at www.utc.wa.gov/mover. Staff considers this investigation as the company’s technical assistance regarding these bill of lading format issues. If future violations are found, staff will recommend penalties or take other enforcement action. 

USE OF PERMITTED TRADE NAME

WAC 480-15-390(1) provides that all carriers “must conduct operations under the exact name shown on its household goods permit. If a carrier does business under a trade or assumed name, that name must also appear on the permit.”

Eric Stewart d/b/a Ironman Moving Services is the only name under which Ironman Moving is permitted to operate. The company may use the name in its entirety, or the permitted d/b/a of “Ironman Moving Services.” The company has not registered any other trade names with the commission. 

2011 Investigation
In the 2011 investigation, staff found that on each of the two estimates issued by the company during the review period, the name “Ironman Movers” appears at the top of the form. 

Staff also found that on each of the 103 bills of lading issued by the company during the review period, the name “Iron Man Movers & Storage, Inc.” appears at the top of form. 

Additionally, the company’s website, www.ironmanmoversbellingham.com, displays the company’s name as “IronMan Movers.” 

Staff found that Ironman Moving was in violation of WAC 480-15-390(1) for using the non-registered trade names “Ironman Movers” and “Iron Man Movers & Storage, Inc.” on its estimates and bills of lading, respectively.

2012 Investigation 
Each of the 39 estimates reviewed displays the names “Ironman Movers & Storage, Inc.” and “IronMan Movers.”

Each of the 39 bills of lading reviewed displays the name “Iron Man Moving & Storage, Inc.”

The company’s website, www.ironmanmoversbellingham.com, still displays the company’s name as “IronMan Movers.”

Findings
Despite receiving technical assistance in connection with the 2011 investigation, Ironman Moving continues to operate using unauthorized trade names in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-390(1) on its estimates, bills of lading, and website.





Recommendation
Staff recommends a $100 penalty for the company’s use of an unauthorized trade name on its estimates, bills of lading, website, in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-390(1).

Because Ironman Moving received technical assistance in each of these areas as a result of the 2011 investigation, staff believes a penalty is warranted. Future violations will result in escalated penalties or other enforcement action.
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ADVERTISEMENTS

WAC 480-15-610(1) provides that “Carriers must include the commission-issued permit number, name or trade name as recorded at the commission, physical address and telephone number in any advertising for household goods moving services.” WAC 480-15-610(6) provides that “Carriers may not advertise services or rates and charges that conflict with those in the tariff.”

2011 Investigation
Staff found that Ironman Moving’s website, www.ironmanmoversbellingham.com, contained the following violations of WAC 480-15-610:

· Failure to include the company’s commission-issued permit number
· Failure to use the company’s trade name as recorded at the commission, both in the company’s URL (web address) and on the website itself
· Failure to include the company’s physical address
· A video clip that advertises “free use of moving boxes”

2012 Investigation
In connection with the 2012 investigation, staff reviewed Ironman Moving’s website to determine whether corrections to the violations cited in the 2011 investigation report had been corrected. Staff found that no changes have been made to the company’s website. 

See Appendix F for a screenshot of the company’s website as of May 28, 2012.

Findings
Ironman Moving’s website is in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-610 for failing to include the company’s household goods permit number, failing to use the company’s trade name as recorded at the commission, failing to include the company’s physical address, and advertising rates that conflict with Tariff 15-C.

Recommendation
Staff recommends a total penalty of $500, for each of the following repeat and continuing violations:

· $100 for failure to include the company’s commission-issued permit number in violation of WAC 480-15-610(1).
· $100 for failure to use the company’s trade name as recorded at the commission in the company’s URL (web address) in violation of WAC 480-15-610(1).
· $100 for failure to use the company’s trade name as recorded at the commission and on the website itself.
· $100 for failure to include the company’s physical address in violation of WAC 480-15-610(1).
· $100 for displaying a video clip that advertises “free use of moving boxes” in violation of WAC 480-15-610(6).


Because Ironman Moving received technical assistance in each of these areas as a result of the 2011 investigation, staff believes a penalty is warranted. Future violations of these requirements will result in escalated penalties or other enforcement action.










































TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES

WAC 480-15-490 requires a household goods company to bill charges according to the tariff. Tariff 15-C, Item 230(7) requires minimum charges for hourly rated moves, including a minimum of one hour for moves performed Monday through Friday between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., and four hours for moves performed on a Saturday or Sunday at the customer’s request. Additionally, Tariff 15-C, Item 230(2) requires that time is recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes.

2011 Investigation
In the 2011 investigation, staff found that Ironman Moving failed to bill the required minimum hours for 22 of the 103 moves performed during the review period. 

Staff also found that Ironman Moving billed 52 customers in increments of ten minutes, and 22 customers in increments of five minutes. Both of those practices violated WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230(2).

Additionally, staff found that Ironman Movers engaged in a “box loaning program,” which allowed customers to rent boxes by paying a deposit that was fully refunded when the boxes were returned. Tariff 15-C, Item 225 sets charges for containers, and does not permit carriers to rent or loan containers. 

Finally, staff found that Ironman Moving charged each of its customers 8.5 percent sales tax. Under WAC 458-20-180, enforced by the Department of Revenue, household goods moves are not a service that is subject to retail sales tax. Collecting retail sales tax created additional revenue for Ironman Moving, which constituted an unauthorized charge under Tariff 15-C.

2012 Investigation
In connection with five of the 39 moves reviewed, Ironman Moving failed to bill the required minimum hours for weekend moves in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230.

In connection with 31 of the 39 moves reviewed, Ironman Moving billed customers in increments of one, five, and ten minutes, in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230.

Appendix G charts each of the violations of Item 230 by customer and violation type.

In addition, Ironman Moving continues to engage in a “box loaning program” in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 225. 

Findings
Repeat Violations: Ironman Moving failed to properly apply minimum charges in connection with five of the 39 moves reviewed in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230. Ironman Moving also improperly recorded time in increments of one, five, and ten minutes, in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230. Finally, Ironman Moving continues to offer a “box loaning program” in repeat and continuing violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 225.

Recommendation
Staff recommends a $100 penalty for each of the following repeat and continuing violations, for a total penalty of $300:

· $100 for failure to bill the require minimum hours for weekend moves in violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230.
· $100 for improperly recording time in increments of one, five, and ten minutes, in violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230.
· $100 for engaging in a “box loaning program” in violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 225.

Because Ironman Moving received technical assistance in each of these areas as a result of the 2011 investigation, staff believes a penalty is warranted. Staff cited one violation for each violation category (rather than five violations for the first category, 31 violations for the second category, and 39 violations for the third category) because these are the first penalties the company has received for these particular violations. Future violations of these requirements will result in escalated penalties or other enforcement action.
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1. Staff recommends a total penalty of $2,300 for the following violations:

· $100 for failure to respond to the commission’s data request by the date directed in violation of RCW 81.04.380.
· $100 for failure to provide a cube sheet inventory in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(g).
· $100 for failure to include a space on the estimate for the customer’s signature and the date signed in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s).
· $100 for failure to include a space on the estimate for the customer to sign or initial that the customer received the brochure “Your Guide to Moving in Washington State” in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(c).
· $100 for failure to include a section on the estimate for recording third-party or accessorial services and associated charges in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(l).
· $100 for failure to obtain the customer’s signature on each of the 39 estimates reviewed in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(s). 
· $100 for failure to obtain the customer’s initials next to the chosen valuation option on each of the 39 estimates reviewed in violation of WAC 480-15-630 and Tariff 15-C, Item 85(2)(m).
· $100 for failure to include a section on the bill of lading for declaring the length of time and location at which the customer wishes property to be stored in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(g). 
· $100 for failure to include a section on the bill of lading to indicate whether the associated estimate is binding or non-binding in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(h).
· $100 for failure to include a statement on the bill of lading that the carrier must release the shipment to a customer upon payment of no more than 110 percent of the estimated charges when the carrier uses a non-binding estimate in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(i).
· $100 for failure to include an explanation of the valuation options on the bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k).  
· $100 for failure to include the amount and type of every charge assessed as a separate line item on the bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(n). 
· $100 for failure to include contract terms and conditions on the bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(2).
· $100 for failure to obtain the customer’s initials next to the chosen valuation option on the bill of lading in violation of WAC 480-15-710 and Tariff 15-C, Item 95(1)(k). 
· $100 for use of an unauthorized trade name in violation of WAC 480-15-390.
· $100 for failure to include the company’s commission-issued permit number in violation of WAC 480-15-610(1).
· $100 for failure to use the company’s trade name as recorded at the commission in the company’s URL (web address) in violation of WAC 480-15-610(1).
· $100 for failure to use the company’s trade name as recorded at the commission on the website itself.
· $100 for failure to include the company’s physical address on the company’s website in violation of WAC 480-15-610(1).
· $100 for displaying the video clip that advertises “free use of moving boxes” on the company’s website in violation of WAC 480-15-610(6).
· $100 for failure to bill the required minimum hours for weekend moves in violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230.
· $100 for improperly recording time in increments of one, five, and ten minutes, in violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 230.
· $100 for engaging in a “box loaning program” in violation of WAC 480-15-490 and Tariff 15-C, Item 225.

2. Staff also recommends that Ironman Moving implement the changes outlined in this report immediately, and submit both a written compliance plan and copies of its modified forms to staff for review.

If future violations are found in these areas, staff will recommend escalated penalties or take other enforcement action.
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APPENDIX G
	CUSTOMER NAME
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS
	TARIFF 15-C, ITEM 230 VIOLATIONS

	Ershig
	1
	· 40 minutes travel time 

	DeLysle
	1
	· 20 minutes travel time 

	Trueblood
	1
	· Move recorded as 6 hours, 10 minutes 

	Sandvig
	1
	· 40 minutes travel time 

	Frey
	2
	· 40 minutes travel time 
· Move recorded as 6 hours, 25 minutes 

	Clinard
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time 
· Move recorded as 3 hours, 40 minutes

	Seholm
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time 
· Move recorded as 2 hours, 20 minutes 

	Bodtke
	1
	· Move recorded as 3 hours, 55 minutes 

	Shepard
	1
	· Move recorded as 4 hours, 40 minutes 

	Bringham
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time 
· Move recorded as 8 hours, 35 minutes 

	Armstrong
	1
	· 20 minutes travel time 

	Morgan
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time 
· Saturday move recorded as 3 hours, 15 minutes 

	Lawrence
	1
	· Move recorded as 9 hours, 5 minutes 

	Wacker
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time 
· Move recorded as 11 hours, 40 minutes

	Oppenheimer
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time 
· Move recorded as 11 hours, 40 minutes

	Roeder
	1
	· 20 minutes travel time

	Mulryan
	1
	· 40 minutes travel time

	Ebright
	1
	· 20 minutes travel time

	McKendry
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time
· Move recorded as 7 hours, 10 minutes

	Parberry
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time
· Move recorded as 7 hours, 25 minutes

	James
	2
	· 40 minutes travel time
· Move recorded as 5 hours, 10 minutes

	Hochstetler
	1
	· 20 minutes travel time

	Kitchen
	1
	· 20 minutes travel time

	Might
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time
· Move recorded as 5 hours, 50 minutes

	Bringhurst
	1
	· Move recorded as 10 hours, 10 minutes

	Hubbard
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time
· Move recorded as 4 hours, 55 minutes


	CUSTOMER NAME
	NUMBER OF VIOLATIONS
	TARIFF 15-C, ITEM 230 VIOLATIONS

	Kitchen (second move)
	3
	· 20 minutes travel time
· Move recorded as 2 hours 58 minutes
· Saturday move recorded as 2 hours, 58 minutes

	Lamb
	2
	· 20 minutes travel time
· Saturday move recorded as 3 hours, 30 minutes

	Blaney
	3
	· 20 minutes travel time
· Move recorded as 2 hours, 20 minutes
· Saturday move recorded as 2 hours, 20 minutes

	Houser
	3
	· 20 minutes travel time
· Move recorded as 2 hours, 20 minutes
· Saturday move recorded as 2 hours, 20 minutes

	Neeval
	1
	· Move recorded as 3 hours, 40 minutes
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